

Case No. 3:21-cv-2268-S

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

---

**THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND THE GET GOOD TRUST,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,**

**Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
The Honorable Stacey G. C. Jernigan, United States Bankruptcy Court**

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.  
Case No. 19-34054**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.**

---



PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)

John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 266326)

Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)

Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 277-6910

Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

Email: [jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com](mailto:jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com)

[jmorris@pszjlaw.com](mailto:jmorris@pszjlaw.com)

[gdemo@pszjlaw.com](mailto:gdemo@pszjlaw.com)

[hwinograd@pszjlaw.com](mailto:hwinograd@pszjlaw.com)

-and-

HAYWARD PLLC

Melissa S. Hayward

Texas Bar No. 24044908

[MHayward@HaywardFirm.com](mailto:MHayward@HaywardFirm.com)

Zachery Z. Annable

Texas Bar No. 24053075

[ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com](mailto:ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com)

10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106

Dallas, Texas 75231

Tel: (972) 755-7100

Fax: (972) 755-7110

*Counsel for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Background of Appellants .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. The Chapter 11 Case and Appointment of the Independent Board .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. The Negotiation and Confirmation of the Debtor’s Plan and Dondero’s Commencement of Litigation .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>D. Appellants First Raise the Issue of Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3 and the Bankruptcy Court’s Adjudication of the Motion to Compel.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. Even if the Appellants Hypothetically Had Standing to Prosecute the Appeal, the Bankruptcy Court Correctly Denied the Motion to Compel as a Result of Its Modification of the Debtor’s Reporting Requirements under Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3(d) and the Occurrence of the Plan Effective Date ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>1. Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3(d) Authorizes the Bankruptcy Court to Vary the Reporting Requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3(a) .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>2. The Bankruptcy Court Made Express Findings of Fact under Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3(d) to Vary the Reporting Requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3(a) ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>17</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Fujita v. United States*,  
416 F. App’x 400 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2011).....3

*Highland Capital Mgmt. v. Dondero*  
(*In re Highland Capital Mgmt.*),  
2021 Bankr. LEXIS 1533 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 7, 2021).....7

*In re Summit Financial*,  
2021 Bankr. LEXIS 3077 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021) .....13

*S. Ry. Co. v. Lanham*,  
403 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1968).....2

*Thrasher v. City of Amarillo*,  
709 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2013).....3

*United States v. Gilmore*,  
613 F. App’x 436 (5th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015).....3

*United States v. Plascencia*,  
537 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2006).....3

*United States v. Williams*,  
774 F. App’x 871 (5th Cir. May 24, 2019) .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention & Consumer Protection Act,  
Pub L. No. 109-8 § 409(b) (2005).....14

**RULES**

FED. R. BANKR. P. 2015.3 ..... 8, 10, 12
